MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

RESOLVES, 1969

Chapter 44

RESOLVE, Discharging Town of Shapleigh from Part of the Indebtedness to State Board of Education for Preparation of Agreement for Dissolution of School Administrative District No. 57.

Town of Shapleigh; discharge of certain indebtedness. Resolved: That all of the indebtedness exceeding \$1,000 of the Town of Shapleigh, as the municipality petitioning for dissolution of School Administrative District No. 57 for reimbursement for the expenses paid by the State Board of Education for employment of competent advisers in preparing the agreement of dissolution of said district, as provided in the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, section 222, is discharged.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, Making a Retroactive Adjustment in the Retirement Pension of Charles Hulbert.

Retroactive adjustment in retirement pension. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Charles S. Hulbert of Shin Pond, under the State Retirement System and which was increased by the amount of \$25.88 monthly by chapter 79 of the resolves of 1967 and which became effective October 7, 1967, shall be retroactive to February 1, 1966.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Errol Barker of East Stoneham for Well Damage by Highway Maintenance.

Errol Barker; reimbursed. Resolved: There is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$800 to be paid to Errol Barker of East Stoneham for salt damage to his well caused by maintenance on Route 5 in East Stoneham.